
 

Agenda - Climate Change, Environment and Rural 

Affairs Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 3 - Senedd 

Meeting date: 5 February 2020 

Meeting time: 09.15

For further information contact: 

Marc Wyn Jones 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6363  

SeneddCCERA@assembly.wales
------ 

 

 Pre-meeting (09.15-09.30) PRIVATE  

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of 

interest 

(09.30)   

 

2 Wild Animals and Circuses (Wales) Bill - Stage 2 proceedings 

(09.30-11.30) (Pages 1 - 14)  

Lesley Griffiths AM, Minister for Environment, Energy and Rural Affairs 

Tom Henderson, Senior Bill Manager – Welsh Government 

Richard Lewis, Lawyer - Welsh Government 

 

In accordance with Standing Order 26.21, the order of consideration for 

Stage 2 proceedings will be: Sections 1 to 13; Schedule; Long title. 

 

In accordance with Standing Order 26.68, the Llywydd has determined that 

the Wild Animals and Circuses (Wales) Bill does not require a financial 

resolution.  

 

The Llywydd has considered the amendments that have been tabled at Stage 

2 in accordance with Standing Order 26.72, and has determined that the 

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



effect of any or all of the amendments, if agreed to, would not require a 

financial resolution.   

 

Wild Animals and Circuses (Wales) Bill, as introduced 

 

Wild Animals and Circuses (Wales) Bill – Explanatory Memorandum 

 

Attached Documents:  

Marshalled list of Amendments 

Groupings of Amendments 

 

3 Paper(s) to note 

(11.30)   

 

3.1 Fuel Poverty - Summary note of  Public Engagement 

 (Pages 15 - 24)  

Attached Documents:  

Summary note 

3.2 Welsh Government response to the Committee's report on the draft National 

Development Framework 

 (Pages 25 - 26)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter 

3.3 Update and Invitation from the Welsh Youth Parliament's Littering and Plastic 

Waste Committee 

 (Pages 27 - 29)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter 

http://www.assembly.wales/laid%20documents/pri-ld12632/pri-ld12632-e.pdf
http://www.assembly.wales/laid%20documents/pri-ld12632-em/pri-ld12632-em-e.pdf


4 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 (vi) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of the meeting 

   

11.30 -12.00 PRIVATE  

 

5 Consideration of Forward Work Programme 

 (Pages 30 - 33)  

Attached Documents:  

Paper 



Bil Anifeiliaid Gwyllt a Syrcasau (Cymru) - Rhestr o Welliannau wedi'u didoli 
Wild Animals and Circuses (Wales) Bill - Marshalled list of Amendments 1

RHESTR O WELLIANNAU WEDI‘U DIDOLI
MARSHALLED LIST OF AMENDMENTS

Bil Anifeiliaid Gwyllt a Syrcasau (Cymru)
Wild Animals and Circuses (Wales) Bill

Mae‘r gwelliannau â * ar eu pwys yn rhai newydd neu‘n rhai sydd wedi‘u haddasu
Amendments marked * are new or have been altered

Mae gwelliannau a nodir ag ‘R’ yn dynodi bod yr Aelod wedi datgan buddiant 
cofrestradwy o dan Reol Sefydlog 2 neu fuddiant perthnasol o dan Reolau Sefydlog 13 neu

17 wrth gyflwyno’r gwelliant. 
Amendments marked ‘R’ mean that the Member has declared either a registrable interest 
under Standing Order 2 or relevant interest under Standing Orders 13 or 17 when tabling 

the amendment.

Caiff y Bil ei ystyried yn y drefn a ganlyn—
The Bill will be considered in the following order—

Sections 1 - 13 Adrannau 1 - 13
Schedule Atodlen
Long Title Teitl Hir

Llyr Gruffydd 1
Section 1, page 1, after line 11, insert—

‘( ) travels with the travelling circus,’.
Adran 1, tudalen 1, ar ôl llinell 11, mewnosoder—

‘( ) yn teithio gyda’r syrcas deithiol,’.

Andrew RT Davies 41
Section 1, page 1, after line 11, insert—

‘( ) is trained,’.
Adran 1, tudalen 1, ar ôl llinell 11, mewnosoder—

 Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2



Bil Anifeiliaid Gwyllt a Syrcasau (Cymru) - Rhestr o Welliannau wedi'u didoli 
Wild Animals and Circuses (Wales) Bill - Marshalled list of Amendments 2

‘( ) wedi’i hyfforddi,’.

Llyr Gruffydd 2
Page 1, after line 15, insert a new section—

‘[ 
[...]
tee 

 

Fuel poverty - Summary note of 
engagement 
13 February 2020  

www.assembly.wales 

Background 

As part of the Climate Change, Environment and Rural Affairs Committee’s inquiry into 
fuel poverty, the National Assembly for Wales’ Citizen Engagement Team has been 
gathering the views of people across Wales.  

Methodology 

The Citizen Engagement Team arranged a series of focus groups with people in, or at 
risk of, fuel poverty and staff supporting individuals with energy issues, between 3 
December 2019 and 23 January 2020.  

4 sessions were arranged across Wales involving 25 citizens from three Assembly regions. 
Sessions were arranged in Powys (Knighton), Swansea, Denbighshire (Rhyl) and 
Gwynedd (Bangor). Those participating in the sessions came from the aforementioned 
local authority areas and other local authority areas in Wales.  

A number of relevant organisations and groups were contacted in order to source 
participants. There included, but not limited to, Age Cymru, Bevan Foundation,  Citizens 
Advice Bureau, Disability Wales, Tai Pawb, Trussell Trust and Universities in Wales. 

Format 

The following topics were discussed as part of the sessions:- 

 Experience of fuel poverty; 

 Support for those in fuel poverty or at risk of fuel poverty; 

 Causes of fuel poverty; 

Pack Page 15

Agenda Item 3.1



Fuel poverty – Summary note of engagement – 13 February 2020 

2 

 Demographics of people in fuel poverty; 

 The impact of fuel poverty on health and wellbeing; 

 Fuel poverty in rural Wales; 

 Education; 

 Welsh Government’s Warm Homes Programme; 

 Housing 

Summary of key themes 

Heating or eating 

The day-to-day challenges of living in, or at risk of fuel poverty, was a theme which 
pervaded discussion at all focus groups. Making a conscious decision between “heating 
or eating” was described as a frequent dilemma for many.  

One participant who advises clients on energy issues, described advising an individual in 
recei
[...]
e living in that level of poverty? So many people are suffering with depression 
and anxiety. It’s not uncommon for people to come to me for advice about their 
debts and say that they don’t want to be here anymore.” 

Focus group participant, Conwy 

Welsh Government Warm Homes Programme 

“Dealing with Nest is fine, because when you figure out what the client is entitled to, 
it’s great because it really will make a difference to their life. The eligibility criteria is 
really generous, particularly now that the health criteria has been added.” 

Focus group participant, Anglesey  

The perception of the Welsh Government’s Warm Homes Programme and Nest in 
particular was mostly positive.  

However, focus group participants with experience of advising clients on energy issues 
and making Nest applications on their behalf, explained that there is room for 
improvement. The following points were made:- 

 Windows: it would be helpful if windows were included as part of the Nest 
Scheme. People are losing heat if their windows are single glazed or their 
window frames are rotten. 

 Consistency: One participant raised concerns regarding consistency in 
approving Nest applications. She advised a family with two children who were 
in receipt of the enhanced rate of Personal Independence Payment (PIP) and 
Disability Living Allowance (DLA) and were renting privately.  The family met the 
qualifying criteria for a new boiler in their home and their Nest application was 
initially accepted. However, Nest discovered that the landlord owned a number 
of properties and had made multiple applications to Nest. As such, Nest 

Pack Page 20



Fuel poverty – Summary note of engagement – 13 February 2020 

7 

rejected the family’s application. The issue was only resolved when Lesley 
Griffiths, Minister for Environment, Energy and Rural Affairs, intervened.  

 Progress: Participants with experience of advising people on their energy issues 
explained that they would find it 
[...]
 the Climate Change,  
Environment and Rural Affairs 
Committee National Assembly for Wales 
Ty Hywel 
Cardiff 

Dear Mike, 

Thank you for the Climate Change, Environment and Rural Affairs Committee’s report on 
the draft National Development Framework (NDF). I am grateful for the work of the 
Committee to date in scrutinising the draft NDF, I am happy to accept the report’s single 
recommendation and the Welsh Government will publish its response to the report 
alongside the next iteration of the NDF when it comes before the assembly for scrutiny in 
2020. 

We are currently analysing the Committee’s conclusions along with all of the other NDF 
consultation responses and I expect that there will be proposed changes to the NDF as a 
result of this work. 

Thank you once again for the Committee’s detailed scrutiny so far 

Yours sincerely 

Julie James AC/AM 
Y Gweinidog Tai a Llywodraeth Leol 
Minister for Housing and Local Government 

Pack Page 25

Agenda Item 3.2

mailto:Gohebiaeth.Julie.James@llyw.cymru
mailto:Correspondence.Julie.James@gov.Wales


National Assembly for Wales Climate Change, Environment and Rural Affairs 

Committee report on the draft National Development Framework  

29th January 2020 

I welcome the Climate Change, Environment and Rural Affairs Committee’s report 

on the daft National Development Framework and I am grateful for the scrutiny work 

which the Committee has undertaken so far. I note that the report contains only one 

recommendation which is considered below, but there are a further fifty one 

conclusions which the Government is currently considering. The conclusions are 

linked to the recommendation and we will prepare a schedule of responses to the 

Committee’s conclusions in due course.  

The response to the report’s recommendation is set out below 

Recommendation 1.  

The Welsh Government should publish its response to this report alongside the next 

iteration of the NDF when it comes before the Assembly for scrutiny in 2020. 

Its response should address each of the Committee’s conclusions. Where a 

conclusion has suggested an amendment to the NDF, the Welsh Government should 

explain whether and how it has been incorporated or reflected in the final NDF 

Where the Welsh Government has determined that a conclusion should not be 

incorporated in the NDF, it should specify its reason. Where the Welsh Government 

has determined that a conclusion would be more appropriately dealt with in another 

planning or policy document, it should refer to the specific document  

Response 

I accept the single recommendation contained in this report. The Welsh Government 

will respond to each individual conclusion contained in the report and will indicate 

how the NDF has been amended as a consequence. Where no changes are 

proposed, and it is determined that the issue is more appropriately dealt with 

elsewhere, this will be clearly identified. 

Pack Page 26



 

UPDATE FROM  THE WELSH YOUTH PARLIAMENT’S LITTERING AND 

PLASTIC WASTE COMMITTEE 

 

Dear Mike Hedges AM, Chair of Climate Change, Environment and Rural Affairs 

Committee 

As you will be aware, last year, the Welsh Youth Parliament (WYP) held its first ever sitting in 

the Senedd Chamber where Welsh Youth Parliament Members (WYPMs) debated eighteen 

different topics that were identified as important to young people across Wales. The three 

key issues that the Youth Parliament decided to focus on were: 

1. Emotional and Mental Health Support 

2. Littering and Plastic Waste 

3. Life Skills in the Curriculum  

Having chosen the top three priority issues the WYPMs decided that they should break into 

issue committees. A key part of each committee’s work is to consult with other young people, 

relevant organisations, youth groups and staff to help each committee understand the issues 

in greater detail, and help inform the WYPs key recommendations. 

 

As the Littering and Plastic Waste Committee, we have already consulted with sector-leading 

organizations such as Wrap Cymru, Surfers against Sewage and Iechyd Da. Our intention is 

to run an awareness campaign to increase young people’s understanding on this important 

issue, and in the process consult with young people (through events and an online survey) 

to find out what steps they think should be taken in the future.   

 

 

Chair of Climate Change, Environment and Rural Affairs 

Committee 

Mike Hedges AM,  

 

27 January 2020 

 

Pack Page 27

Agenda Item 3.3



 

Key dates for the WYP Littering and Plastic Waste Committee for 2020 include: 

Month Activity 

January/February Regional meetings for all WYPMs in the four regions to 

plan awareness and consultation activity  

March 23 and 30 Regional events involving WYPMs and other young 

people across Wales. We, the WYP’s Littering and Plastic 

Waste Committee will launch our consultation at these 

events, and use it as an opportunity to have discussions 

with other young people, including members of school 

eco-councils to identify good practice and areas for 

improvement. The wider awareness campaign and 

consultation will also see our Committee engage with a 

diverse range of young people across Wales. 

March WYP staff and WYPMs delivering awareness sessions in 

schools, colleges and youth organisations  

July End consultation and analyse results 

September Share results and publish a report of our findings  

November Final residential weekend ( final plenary 13.11.2020) 

 

 

We would be delighted if you, and/or other members of the Committee would consider 

joining us at our regional Events in March and for the final Welsh Youth Parliament Plenary 

on 13 November 2020 in the Siambr, Cardiff (further details below). We will also be writing 

to the Welsh Government to provide an update on our work, and will extend an invite to 

the Minister for Environment, Energy and Rural Affairs, and the Deputy Minister for 

Housing and Local Government to attend these events. 

 

As a Committee we would welcome the opportunity to work with the Climate Change, 

Environment and Rural Affairs Committee on this matter, and would be happy to discuss 

any ideas and opportunities there may be to work together. 

 

Pack Page 28



 

The events will be held on the following dates:   

Date and Time Location 

Monday 23 March  

10:00 – 14:30  

National Botanic Gardens for Wales 

 

Monday 30 March 

10:00 – 14:30 

Prifysgol Bangor University 

 

 

If you have any questions about any aspects covered in this letter, do not hesitate to get in 

touch with hello@youthparliament.wales..  

Thank you for your support, 

Kind regards, 

Welsh Youth Parliament 

 

 

Pack Page 29

mailto:hello@youthparliament.wales


Document is Restricted

Pack Page 30

Agenda Item 5 By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42


	Agenda
	2 Wild Animals and Circuses (Wales) Bill - Stage 2 proceedings
	Groupings of Amendments

	3.1 Fuel Poverty - Summary note of  Public Engagement
	3.2 Welsh Government response to the Committee's report on the draft National Development Framework
	letter to CCERA - English
	National Assembly for Wales Climate Change

	3.3 Update and Invitation from the Welsh Youth Parliament's Littering and Plastic Waste Committee
	5 Consideration of Forward Work Programme





Minutes of the meeting


 

Concise Minutes - Climate Change, Environment and 

Rural Affairs Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 3 - Senedd 

Meeting date: Wednesday, 5 February 

2020 

Meeting time: 09.15 - 10.40

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/5926 

 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Assembly Members: 

Mike Hedges AM (Chair) 

Andrew RT Davies AM 

Llyr Gruffydd AM 

Neil Hamilton AM 

Jenny Rathbone AM 

Joyce Watson AM 

Witnesses: 

Lesley Griffiths AM, Minister for Environment, Energy and 

Rural Affairs 

Tom Henderson, Welsh Government 

Richard Lewis, Welsh Government 

Committee Staff: 

Marc Wyn Jones (Clerk) 

Elizabeth Wilkinson (Second Clerk) 

Katie Wyatt (Legal Adviser) 

 

 

http://senedd.tv/


 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

1.1 The Chair welcomed Members to the meeting. 

 

2 Wild Animals and Circuses (Wales) Bill - Stage 2 proceedings  

2.1 In accordance with Standing Order 26.21, the Committee disposed of the following 

amendments to the Bill: 

 

Amendment 1 (Llyr Gruffydd) 

In Favour Against Abstain 

Llyr Gruffydd Mike Hedges  

Andrew RT Davies Jenny Rathbone  

 Joyce Watson  

 Neil Hamilton  

Amendment 1 was not agreed. 

 

 

Amendment 41 (Andrew RT Davies) 

In Favour Against Abstain 

Llyr Gruffydd Mike Hedges  

Andrew RT Davies Jenny Rathbone  

 Joyce Watson Neil Hamilton 

Amendment 41 was not agreed. 

 



 

Amendment 2 (Llyr Gruffydd) 

In Favour Against Abstain 

Llyr Gruffydd Mike Hedges  

Andrew RT Davies Jenny Rathbone  

 Joyce Watson  

 Neil Hamilton  

Amendment 2 was not agreed. 

 

 

Amendment 3 (Llyr Gruffydd) fell 

 

Amendment 42 (Andrew RT Davies) 

In Favour Against Abstain 

Llyr Gruffydd Mike Hedges  

Andrew RT Davies Jenny Rathbone  

 Joyce Watson  

 Neil Hamilton  

Amendment 42 was not agreed. 

 

 

 

 

 



Amendment 4 (Llyr Gruffydd) 

In Favour Against Abstain 

Llyr Gruffydd Mike Hedges  

Andrew RT Davies Jenny Rathbone  

 Joyce Watson Neil Hamilton 

Amendment 4 was not agreed. 

 

 

Amendment 5 (Llyr Gruffydd) 

In Favour Against Abstain 

Llyr Gruffydd Mike Hedges  

 Jenny Rathbone  

 Joyce Watson  

 Neil Hamilton Andrew RT Davies 

Amendment 5 was not agreed. 

 

 

Amendment 6 (Llyr Gruffydd) was withdrawn 

 

 

Amendments 7 to 40 (Llyr Gruffydd) were not moved 

 

 

 



Amendment 43 (Andrew RT Davies) 

In Favour Against Abstain 

Llyr Gruffydd Mike Hedges  

Andrew RT Davies Jenny Rathbone  

Neil Hamilton Joyce Watson  

As the vote was tied, the Chair used his casting vote in the negative (in 

accordance with SO 6.20 (ii)). Therefore amendment 43 was not agreed. 

 

 

Amendments 44 and 45 (Andrew RT Davies) were not moved 

 

2.2 The Chair confirmed that all sections and schedules of the Bill have been deemed 

agreed, completing Stage 2 proceedings. 

 

3 Paper(s) to note  

3.1 The Committee noted the papers. 

3.1 Fuel Poverty - Summary note of  Public Engagement  

3.2 Welsh Government response to the Committee's report on the draft National 

Development Framework  

3.3 Update and Invitation from the Welsh Youth Parliament's Littering and Plastic 

Waste Committee  

 



4 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 (vi) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of the meeting  

4.1 The Committee resolved to exclude the public from the remainder of today’s 

meeting. 

 

5 Consideration of Forward Work Programme  

5.1 The Committee considered the Forward Work Programme and agreed to begin 

preparations for scrutiny of the Legislative Consent Memorandums on the UK 

Agriculture Bill, UK Fisheries Bill and the UK Environment Bill, in anticipation of them 

being laid before the Assembly. 


